

No. 16-372

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

SRM GLOBAL MASTER FUND LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE BEAR STEARNS COMPANIES LLC, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

Philip C. Korologos  
BOIES, SCHILLER &  
FLEXNER LLP  
575 Lexington Ave.  
7th Floor  
New York, NY 10022

Richard B. Drubel  
BOIES SCHILLER &  
FLEXNER LLP  
26 South Main St.  
Hanover, NH 03755

Thomas C. Goldstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kevin K. Russell  
Tejinder Singh  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda MD, 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

---

---

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
I. The Circuit Split Is Durable And Its Resolution Is Overdue. ....	2
II. Respondents' Merits Arguments Provide No Reason To Deny Certiorari. ....	5
III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Address The Question Presented. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah*,  
414 U.S. 538 (1974)..... 4

*Appleton Elec. Co. v. Graves Truck Line, Inc.*,  
635 F.2d 603 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 3

*Bright v. United States*,  
603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2010) ..... 3

*Crown, Cork & Seal Co., Inc. v. Parker*,  
462 U.S. 345 (1983)..... 9

*Cullen v. Margiotta*,  
811 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1987),  
*overruled on other grounds by Agency Holding  
Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.*,  
483 U.S. 143 (1987)..... 8

*Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs*,  
498 U.S. 89 (1990)..... 5, 6

*Joseph v. Wiles*,  
223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 2, 6

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 9

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 9

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10) ..... 7

**Regulations**

17 C.F.R. § 240.3a11-1 ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

SEC, *Beneficial Ownership Reporting Requirements and Security-Based Swaps*,  
76 Fed. Reg. 34579 (June 14, 2011) ..... 7
